possessed  by  Monastery,  7.694  Acres  of  land  comprising

Khatian  No.  08,  Khasra  Nos.  209,  210 and  212  situated  at

Namli  Block,  East  Sikkim  was  agreed  to  be  leased  out  to

the     petitioner-Company,     hereinafter    referred     to     as

Company, for a  consideration of Rs.4,15,58,600/-  (Rupees

four   crores   fifteen   lakhs   fifty   eight   thousand   and   six

hundred)      for   a   period   of  99   years.      A   formal   lease

document  was  executed  between  the  Monastery  through   .

`Dutchi   Committee',   who   authorised   its   Secretary,   Mr.

Phurba   Bhutia  to  sign  and  execute  the  Lease  Deed  and